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Sistema de monitoreo de glucosa en la sangre Telcare

Guía de referencia 
rápida

1

2

Antes de usar el 
medidor de glucosa 
por primera vez, 
cárguelo durante al 
menos 3 horas con el 
cargador de CA que 
se incluye en el kit. 
Siga las instrucciones 
para las pruebas de 
control de glucosa de 
la pagina 8 del 
Manual del usuario 
del sistema BGM.

Limpie y desinfecte el 
dispositivo de punción 
despues de cada uso. 
Limpie y desinfecte el 
medidor al menos una 
vez por semana. CON-
SULTE LOS DETALLES 
EN EL MANUAL.  

 

Lávese las 
manos y el sitio 
de prueba con 

agua tibia y 
jabón. Séquese 
bien las manos.  

 
 

11 12

Saque la tira de prueba del medidor 
 

SI NO HAY CONEXIÓN DE DATOS: 
1.  Muévase a otro lugar para 

2. Vaya a Historial. 
3. Resalte la lectura no enviada. 
4. Presione el botón lateral del medio.

Conéctese a MyTelcare.com para:

Consulte las instrucciones completas en 
los Manuales del usuario del Telcare BGM 

Llame al 888-666-4530 (EE. UU.) o al 
(1) (978) 610-4688 (Internacional) 

(de 9 a.m. - a 9 p.m., horario 

si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario.
Para uso in vitro únicamente. 
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Comience a usar el sistema 
en cinco pasos fáciles:

1)  Registre su medidor en
    www.telcare.com

2)  Encienda el medidor con  
    el interruptor de la derecha  

3)  Espere a que su medidor 
    se encienda

4)  Si el sistema se lo solicita, 
    presione “ok” para activar 
    la red celular 

5)  Introduzca una tira reactiva 
    nueva. Presione firmemente.

SI TIENE PREGUNTAS, LLAME AL  
(888) 666-4530 (EE. UU.) o al 

(1) (978) 610-4688 (Internacional)
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Por favor, consulte la Guía 
de referencia rápida 
en español. 

TCH Hospital Cleaner Disinfectant T

Note:   

Removing and disposing of the used lancet

ing Device: drop, lower the hand to waist level 
and gently massage the finger from 
palm to fingertip.

Trigger Button, and then lift the 
Lancing Device away from the 
finger after the puncture is 
complete.

away from the Lancing Device 
Cover. You will hear a click, 
indicating that the Lancet Carrier 
is locked into position. Release 
the Sliding Barrel to return it to its 
original position.

To dispose the used Lancet safety, discard it into the appropriate sharps or biohazard container. 
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11

To remove the used Lancet from the Lancing Device, first twist off the Lancing Device Cover. While holding 
the Sliding Barrel., leave the Lancet in the Lancet Carrier and firmly stick the Lancet Needle into the Lancet 
Needle Cover (this will push down the Lancet Carrier). Gently remove the Lancet from the Lancet Carrier. 
Press the Trigger Button to release the Lancet Carrier. Replace the Lancing Device Cover.

Cleaning and disinfection frequency: The lancing device should be clean and disinfected after every use by the individual 

TCH Hospital Cleaner Disinfectant Towels With Bleach are pre-moistened disposable towels for use in 
healthcare and other areas where control of cross contamination is required. 

1. Inspect for blood, debris, dust, or lint anywhere on the lancing device.
2. Clean or disinfect lancing device.

o clean the lancing device and endcap, blood/body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from surface and objects before 
disinfecting. Wipe surface with towel (DISPATCH) until completely wet. Allow to remain wet for one minute at room 

o disinfect the lancing device allow 2 minutes contact at room temperature. Wipe dry or allow to air dry. Gross soil must 
be removed prior to disinfection.

ash hands with soap and water.
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Note: 

PATCH Hospital Cleaner Disinfectant T
lancing device.

Note:   

Removing and disposing of the used lancet

the Sliding Barrel to return it to its 
original position.

To dispose the used Lancet safety, discard it into the appropriate sharps or biohazard container. 

10

11

To remove the used Lancet from the Lancing Device, first twist off the Lancing Device Cover. While holding 
the Sliding Barrel., leave the Lancet in the Lancet Carrier and firmly stick the Lancet Needle into the Lancet 
Needle Cover (this will push down the Lancet Carrier). Gently remove the Lancet from the Lancet Carrier. 
Press the Trigger Button to release the Lancet Carrier. Replace the Lancing Device Cover.

Equipment Needed: 

PATCH: DISPATCH Hospital Cleaner Disinfectant Towels With Bleach are pre-moistened disposable towels for use in 
healthcare and other areas where control of cross contamination is required. 

1. Inspect for blood, debris, dust, or lint anywhere on the lancing device.
2. Clean or disinfect lancing device.
3. To clean the lancing device and endcap, blood/body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from surface and objects before 

disinfecting. Wipe surface with towel (DISPATCH) until completely wet. Allow to remain wet for one minute at room 

4. To disinfect the lancing device allow 2 minutes contact at room temperature. Wipe dry or allow to air dry. Gross soil must 
be removed prior to disinfection.

5. Wash hands with soap and water.
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Wash your hands and puncture 
site with soap and warm water. 
Rinse and dry thoroughly.

Twist off the Lancing Device 
Cover

Insert a new Lance firmly into the 
Lancet Carrier

Hold the Lancet Needle Cover 
and gently twist off of the Lancet

The Adjustable Tip offers 5 levels of 
skin penetration. To select the 
desired depth, twist the Adjustable 
Tip in either direction until the 
number line up with the Arrow.

Replace the Lancing Device 
Cover

To select the best depth:
1-2 for soft or think skin
3 for average skin
4-5 for thick or calloused skin

1 2 3

4 5 6

Place the Lancing Device aside 
and wait a few seconds for a blood 

Position the end of the Adjust-
able Comfort Tip against the 

7 8 9Hold the Lancing Device Cover in 
one hand. Using the other hand, 

Any setting where fingerstick procedures are performed, including assisted living or residential care facilities, skilled nursing facilities, clinics, health fairs, shelters, 

AST Endcap (for palm or forearm)

3

5 6 9 10
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Encienda el medidor 
de glucosa con el 

botón correspondi-
ente. Se pueden 
producir leves 

demoras mientras 
se enciende.   

Inserte una lanceta nueva en el 
dispositivo de punción y gire la tapa 

plástica para desprenderla.

IMPORTANTE:

  

El dispositivo de punción 
es para el uso de un solo paciente.

Se mostrará su resultado en la 
pantalla.

Resalte la etiqueta de una lectura 
utilizando el botón de abajo. Ingrese 

medio.

Cuando aparece la pantalla 
Introducir tira reactiva inserte 
la tira Telcare. Empuje la tira hacia 

adentro hasta que aparezca el mensaje 
Aplicar sangre.

Asegúrese de que aparezca la pantalla 
Aplicar sangre. Acerque la punta de 
la tira de prueba a la gota de sangre y 
tóquela hasta que el extremo se llene.
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Wash your hands and puncture 
site with soap and warm water. 
Rinse and dry thoroughly.

Twist off the Lancing Device 
Cover

Insert a new Lance firmly into the 
Lancet Carrier

Hold the Lancet Needle Cover 
and gently twist off of the Lancet

The Adjustable Tip offers 5 levels of 
skin penetration. To select the 
desired depth, twist the Adjustable 
Tip in either direction until the 
number line up with the Arrow.

Replace the Lancing Device 
Cover

To select the best depth:
1-2 for soft or think skin
3 for average skin
4-5 for thick or calloused skin

1 2 3

4 5 6

Place the Lancing Device aside 
and wait a few seconds for a blood 
drop to form. To help form a blood 

Position the end of the Adjust-
able Comfort Tip against the 
side-tip of the finger. Press the 

7 8 9Hold the Lancing Device Cover in 
one hand. Using the other hand, 
slowly pull the Sliding Barrel 

Any setting where fingerstick procedures are performed, including assisted living or residential care facilities, skilled nursing facilities, clinics, health fairs, shelters, 

AST Endcap (for palm or forearm)
Abajo
Medio

(Consulte la 
ubicación de 
los botones 

 
del Manual 

(Las imágenes son solo de referencia)

Con el pulgar, empuje el botón 
deslizante hacia atrás. Se escuchará un 
clic, lo que indica que portador de la 

lanceta está �jo en su posición. 

Apoye el extremo del dispositivo contra 
el lado del la yema del dedo.

Presione el boto[with tilde]n de disparo 
para accionar la lanceta. 

Ajuste el capuchón a la 
profundidad de punción deseada.

Note:   

Removing and disposing of the used lancet

and gently massage the finger from 
palm to fingertip.

Lancing Device away from the 
finger after the puncture is 
complete.

Cover. You will hear a click, 
indicating that the Lancet Carrier 
is locked into position. Release 
the Sliding Barrel to return it to its 
original position.

To dispose the used Lancet safety, discard it into the appropriate sharps or biohazard container. 
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11

To remove the used Lancet from the Lancing Device, first twist off the Lancing Device Cover. While holding 
the Sliding Barrel., leave the Lancet in the Lancet Carrier and firmly stick the Lancet Needle into the Lancet 
Needle Cover (this will push down the Lancet Carrier). Gently remove the Lancet from the Lancet Carrier. 
Press the Trigger Button to release the Lancet Carrier. Replace the Lancing Device Cover.

: The lancing device should be clean and disinfected after every use by the individual 

healthcare and other areas where control of cross contamination is required. 

1. Inspect for blood, debris, dust, or lint anywhere on the lancing device.

3. To clean the lancing device and endcap, blood/body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from surface and objects before 
disinfecting. Wipe surface with towel (DISPATCH) until completely wet. Allow to remain wet for one minute at room 

4. To disinfect the lancing device allow 2 minutes contact at room temperature. Wipe dry or allow to air dry. Gross soil must 
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To dispose the used Lancet safety, discard it into the appropriate sharps or biohazard container. 

10

11

To remove the used Lancet from the Lancing Device, first twist off the Lancing Device Cover. While holding 
the Sliding Barrel., leave the Lancet in the Lancet Carrier and firmly stick the Lancet Needle into the Lancet 
Needle Cover (this will push down the Lancet Carrier). Gently remove the Lancet from the Lancet Carrier. 
Press the Trigger Button to release the Lancet Carrier. Replace the Lancing Device Cover.

4. To disinfect the lancing device allow 2 minutes contact at room temperature. Wipe dry or allow to air dry. Gross soil must 
be removed prior to disinfection.

5. Wash hands with soap and water.
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This Lancing Device is used to obtain capillary whole 
blood samples needed for blood glucose monitoring 
or for other tests requiring one or two drops of blood. 

ip on the Lancing Device allows you 
to choose the best depth of skin penetration. 

Use the CLEAR endcap for alternative site testing 
(AST) on the palm or forearm. Please see the blood 
glucose user guide before performing alternative site 
testing as it provides important information about the 
best testing site for your system. 

The lancing device is intended for patient 
self-monitoring by a single person only. It 
must not be used to collect blood from more 
than one person as this poses an infection 

r..

Wash your hands and puncture 
site with soap and warm water. 
Rinse and dry thoroughly.

Twist off the Lancing Device 
Cover

Insert a new Lance firmly into the 
Lancet Carrier

Hold the Lancet Needle Cover 
and gently twist off of the Lancet

The Adjustable Tip offers 5 levels of 
skin penetration. To select the 
desired depth, twist the Adjustable 
Tip in either direction until the 
number line up with the Arrow.

Replace the Lancing Device 
Cover

To select the best depth:
1-2 for soft or think skin
3 for average skin
4-5 for thick or calloused skin

1 2 3

4 5 6

Place the Lancing Device aside 
and wait a few seconds for a blood 

Position the end of the Adjust-
able Comfort Tip against the 

7 8 9Hold the Lancing Device Cover in 
one hand. Using the other hand, 

Any setting where fingerstick procedures are performed, including assisted living or residential care facilities, skilled nursing facilities, clinics, health fairs, shelters, 
detention facilities, senior centers, schools, and camps.

AST Endcap (for palm or forearm)

This Lancing Device is used to obtain capillary whole 
blood samples needed for blood glucose monitoring 
or for other tests requiring one or two drops of blood. 
The Adjustable Tip on the Lancing Device allows you 
to choose the best depth of skin penetration. 

Use the CLEAR endcap for alternative site testing 
(AST) on the palm or forearm. Please see the blood 
glucose user guide before performing alternative site 
testing as it provides important information about the 
best testing site for your system. 

Note: 
The lancing device is intended for patient 
self-monitoring by a single person only. It 
must not be used to collect blood from more 
than one person as this poses an infection 
risk.

Note:

r..
 

To clean the Lancing Device:

Hold the Lancet Needle Cover 
and gently twist off of the Lancet

The Adjustable Tip offers 5 levels of 
skin penetration. To select the 
desired depth, twist the Adjustable 
Tip in either direction until the 
number line up with the Arrow.

Replace the Lancing Device 
Cover

To select the best depth:
1-2 for soft or think skin
3 for average skin
4-5 for thick or calloused skin

4 5 6

Place the Lancing Device aside 
and wait a few seconds for a blood 
drop to form. To help form a blood 
drop, lower the hand to waist level 
and gently massage the finger from 

Position the end of the Adjust-
able Comfort Tip against the 
side-tip of the finger. Press the 
Trigger Button, and then lift the 
Lancing Device away from the 

7 8 9Hold the Lancing Device Cover in 
one hand. Using the other hand, 
slowly pull the Sliding Barrel 
away from the Lancing Device 
Cover. You will hear a click, 

* Any setting where fingerstick procedures are performed, including assisted living or residential care facilities, skilled nursing facilities, clinics, health fairs, shelters, 
detention facilities, senior centers, schools, and camps.

AST Endcap (for palm or forearm)

 
 

 

Telcare®

 Blood Glucose Monitoring System

Quick Reference
Guide

1

 

. 

2 Turn on the 
glucose meter 
using the power 
button. Slight 
delays may occur 
when meter 
powers on.

Wash your hands 
and testing site 
with warm water 
and soap. Dry your 
hands well

Before first use, 
charge  the glucose 
meter for at least 3 
hours with the  AC 
charger included in 
your kit. Follow 
control solution 
instructions on 
Page 8 of the 
BGM User Manual.
   

Clean and disinfect 
your lancing device 
after every use. Clean 
and disinfect your 
meter at least once a 
week. PLEASE REFER 
TO DETAILS IN THE 
MANUAL.

Wash your hands and puncture 
site with soap and warm water. 
Rinse and dry thoroughly.

Twist off the Lancing Device 
Cover

Insert a new Lance firmly into the 
Lancet Carrier

Hold the Lancet Needle Cover 
and gently twist off of the Lancet

The Adjustable Tip offers 5 levels of 
skin penetration. To select the 
desired depth, twist the Adjustable 
Tip in either direction until the 
number line up with the Arrow.

Replace the Lancing Device 
Cover

To select the best depth:
1-2 for soft or think skin
3 for average skin
4-5 for thick or calloused skin

1 2 3

4 5 6

Place the Lancing Device aside 
and wait a few seconds for a blood 

Position the end of the Adjust-
able Comfort Tip against the 

7 8 9Hold the Lancing Device Cover in 
one hand. Using the other hand, 

* Any setting where fingerstick procedures are performed, including assisted living or residential care facilities, skilled nursing facilities, clinics, health fairs, shelters, 

AST Endcap (for palm or forearm)

3

5 6

4

Insert a new lancet into the lancing 
device and twist off its plastic cap.

IMPORTANT:   
The lancing device is intended

for single patient use.

 

Using your thumb, push the sliding 
button back. You will hear a click, 
indicating that the lancet carrier is 

locked into position. 

When the Insert Test Strip  screen 
appears, insert the Telcare test strip.  
Continue to push the strip in until  

Apply Blood  appears.

to choose the best depth of skin penetration. 

Use the CLEAR endcap for alternative site testing 
(AST) on the palm or forearm. Please see the blood 
glucose user guide before performing alternative site 
testing as it provides important information about the 
best testing site for your system. 

Note:   

To clean the Lancing Device:

Tip in either direction until the 
number line up with the Arrow.

To select the best depth:
1-2 for soft or think skin
3 for average skin
4-5 for thick or calloused skin

Place the Lancing Device aside 
and wait a few seconds for a blood 
drop to form. To help form a blood 
drop, lower the hand to waist level 
and gently massage the finger from 
palm to fingertip.

Position the end of the Adjust-
able Comfort Tip against the 
side-tip of the finger. Press the 
Trigger Button, and then lift the 
Lancing Device away from the 
finger after the puncture is 
complete.

7 8 9Hold the Lancing Device Cover in 
one hand. Using the other hand, 
slowly pull the Sliding Barrel 
away from the Lancing Device 
Cover. You will hear a click, 
indicating that the Lancet Carrier 
is locked into position. Release 
the Sliding Barrel to return it to its 
original position.

: The lancing device should be clean and disinfected after every use by the individual 

* Any setting where fingerstick procedures are performed, including assisted living or residential care facilities, skilled nursing facilities, clinics, health fairs, shelters, 
detention facilities, senior centers, schools, and camps.

healthcare and other areas where control of cross contamination is required. 

1. Inspect for blood, debris, dust, or lint anywhere on the lancing device.
2. Clean or disinfect lancing device.

AST Endcap (for palm or forearm)

Adjust the cap to your desired 
puncture depth level.

Note:   

Removing and disposing of the used lancet

To clean the Lancing Device:
and gently massage the finger from 
palm to fingertip.

Lancing Device away from the 
finger after the puncture is 
complete.

Cover. You will hear a click, 
indicating that the Lancet Carrier 
is locked into position. Release 
the Sliding Barrel to return it to its 
original position.

To dispose the used Lancet safety, discard it into the appropriate sharps or biohazard container. 

10

11

To remove the used Lancet from the Lancing Device, first twist off the Lancing Device Cover. While holding 
the Sliding Barrel., leave the Lancet in the Lancet Carrier and firmly stick the Lancet Needle into the Lancet 
Needle Cover (this will push down the Lancet Carrier). Gently remove the Lancet from the Lancet Carrier. 
Press the Trigger Button to release the Lancet Carrier. Replace the Lancing Device Cover.

: The lancing device should be clean and disinfected after every use by the individual 

healthcare and other areas where control of cross contamination is required. 

1. Inspect for blood, debris, dust, or lint anywhere on the lancing device.
2. Clean or disinfect lancing device.
3. To clean the lancing device and endcap, blood/body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from surface and objects before 

disinfecting. Wipe surface with towel (DISPATCH) until completely wet. Allow to remain wet for one minute at room 

4. To disinfect the lancing device allow 2 minutes contact at room temperature. Wipe dry or allow to air dry. Gross soil must 
be removed prior to disinfection.

5. Wash hands with soap and water.
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Note: 

lancing device.

Note:   

Removing and disposing of the used lancet

the Sliding Barrel to return it to its 
original position.

To dispose the used Lancet safety, discard it into the appropriate sharps or biohazard container. 

10

11

To remove the used Lancet from the Lancing Device, first twist off the Lancing Device Cover. While holding 
the Sliding Barrel., leave the Lancet in the Lancet Carrier and firmly stick the Lancet Needle into the Lancet 
Needle Cover (this will push down the Lancet Carrier). Gently remove the Lancet from the Lancet Carrier. 
Press the Trigger Button to release the Lancet Carrier. Replace the Lancing Device Cover.

healthcare and other areas where control of cross contamination is required. 

1. Inspect for blood, debris, dust, or lint anywhere on the lancing device.
2. Clean or disinfect lancing device.
3. To clean the lancing device and endcap, blood/body fluids must be thoroughly cleaned from surface and objects before 

disinfecting. Wipe surface with towel (DISPATCH) until completely wet. Allow to remain wet for one minute at room 

4. To disinfect the lancing device allow 2 minutes contact at room temperature. Wipe dry or allow to air dry. Gross soil must 
be removed prior to disinfection.

5. Wash hands with soap and water.
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Your test result will display. 

Highlight a reading tag using the 
down  button. Enter the reading tag 

by pressing the middle  button.

Make sure the Apply Blood  screen 
is displayed. Touch the tip of the test 
strip to the blood drop until the end 

is filled.

Down

(Please refer  
to User Manual  
page 9 for  
button location.) 

Middle

Position the end of the 
device against the side of the 

�ngertip. Press the trigger 
button to actuate the lancet.

11 12

Remove test strip to send data to 
MyTelcare.com.  

IF NO DATA CONNECTION: 
1.  Move to different location to get 

a cell signal, 
2. Go to History, 
3. Highlight unsent reading, 
4. Press middle side button to send.

Log in to MyTelcare.com to:

•  View blood glucose readings
• Invite caregivers 
• Set up messaging options
• Create target zones
• Print data

See your Telcare BGM User Manual and Telserve 
User Manual located at MyTelcare.com  

for full instructions.

Call 888-666-4530 (US) or 
(1) (978) 610-4688 (International)

(9AM - 9PM EST, M-F)
with any questions or comments.

For In Vitro Use Only 
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